## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

#### FORM 8-K

# CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported): December 7, 2009

#### LIBERTY MEDIA CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

**Delaware** (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

001-33982 (Commission File Number) 84-1288730 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

#### 12300 Liberty Blvd. Englewood, Colorado 80112

(Address of principal executive offices and zip code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (720) 875-5400

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see

General Instruction A	A.2. below):
☐ Written commun	nications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
☐ Soliciting mater	rial pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
☐ Pre-commencen	ment communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencen	ment communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Item 7.01. Regulati	ion FD Disclosure
Form 15 on Decemb result, LM LLC is no	ber 7, 2009, Liberty Media LLC ("LM LLC"), a wholly owned subsidiary of Liberty Media Corporation, issued a press release announcing that it filed a ter 2, 2009 with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") to terminate LM LLC's reporting obligations under the Securities Act of 1934. As a colonger required to file Form 10-Ks, Form 10-Qs and Form 8-Ks with the SEC. The filing of the Form 15 does not affect the status or terms of LM wonds, which will continue to trade under their registered CUSIP numbers.
	8-K and the press release attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 are being furnished to the SEC under Item 7.01 of Form 8-K in satisfaction of the public ents of Regulation FD.
Item 9.01. Financia	al Statements and Exhibits
(d) Exhibits	
Exhibit No.	Name
99.1	Press Release dated December 7, 2009
	2

#### SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: December 9, 2009

LIBERTY MEDIA CORPORATION

By: /s/ Mark E. Burton

Name: Mark E. Burton Title: Vice President

#### EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No.	Name
99.1	Press Release dated December 7, 2009
	4

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE December 7, 2009

### LIBERTY MEDIA LLC FILES FORM 15 TO TERMINATE CERTAIN REPORTING OBLIGATIONS — STATUS AND TRADING OF OUTSTANDING BONDS UNAFFECTED

ENGLEWOOD, Colo., Dec 7/PRNewswire-FirstCall/ — Liberty Media LLC ("LM LLC"), a subsidiary of Liberty Media Corporation (Nasdaq: LCAPA, LCAPB, LINTA, LINTB, LSTZA, LSTZB), announced it filed a Form 15 on December 2, 2009 with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") to terminate LM LLC's reporting obligations under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. As a result, LM LLC is no longer required to file Form 10-Ks, Form 10-Qs and Form 8-Ks with the SEC. The filing does not affect the status and terms of LM LLC's outstanding bonds, which will continue to trade under their registered CUSIP numbers.

About Liberty Media LLC

Liberty Media LLC is an intermediate holding company of Liberty Media Corporation, owning interests in a broad range of electronic retailing, media, communications, and entertainment businesses.

Contact: Courtnee Ulrich

(720) 875-5420